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(3) The amount of the fee he or she 
wants to charge for the services; 

(4) The amount of fee the representa-
tive wants to request or charge for his 
or her services in the same matter be-
fore any State or Federal court; 

(5) The amount of and a list of any 
expenses the representative incurred 
for which he or she has been paid or ex-
pects to be paid; 

(6) A description of the special quali-
fications which enabled the representa-
tive, if he or she is not an attorney, to 
give valuable help in connection with 
your claim; and 

(7) A statement showing that the rep-
resentative sent a copy of the request 
for approval of a fee to you. 

(b) Evaluating a request for approval of 
a fee. (1) When we evaluate a represent-
ative’s request for approval of a fee, we 
consider the purpose of the social secu-
rity program, which is to provide a 
measure of economic security for the 
beneficiaries of the program, together 
with— 

(i) The extent and type of services 
the representative performed; 

(ii) The complexity of the case; 
(iii) The level of skill and com-

petence required of the representative 
in giving the services; 

(iv) The amount of time the rep-
resentative spent on the case; 

(v) The results the representative 
achieved; 

(vi) The level of review to which the 
claim was taken and the level of the re-
view at which the representative be-
came your representative; and 

(vii) The amount of fee the represent-
ative requests for his or her services, 
including any amount authorized or re-
quested before, but not including the 
amount of any expenses he or she in-
curred. 

(2) Although we consider the amount 
of benefits, if any, that are payable, we 
do not base the amount of fee we au-
thorize on the amount of the benefit 
alone, but on a consideration of all the 
factors listed in this section. The bene-
fits payable in any claim are deter-
mined by specific provisions of law and 
are unrelated to the efforts of the rep-
resentative. We may authorize a fee 
even if no benefits are payable. 

§ 404.1728 Proceedings before a State 
or Federal court. 

(a) Representation of a party in court 
proceedings. We shall not consider any 
service the representative gave you in 
any proceeding before a State or Fed-
eral court to be services as a represent-
ative in dealings with us. However, if 
the representative also has given serv-
ice to you in the same connection in 
any dealings with us, he or she must 
specify what, if any, portion of the fee 
he or she wants to charge is for serv-
ices performed in dealings with us. If 
the representative charges any fee for 
those services, he or she must file the 
request and furnish all of the informa-
tion required by § 404.1725. 

(b) Attorney fee allowed by a Federal 
court. If a Federal court in any pro-
ceeding under title II of the Act makes 
a judgment in favor of a claimant who 
was represented before the court by an 
attorney, and the court, under section 
206(b) of the Act, allows to the attor-
ney as part of its judgment a fee not in 
excess of 25 percent of the total of past- 
due benefits to which the claimant is 
entitled by reason of the judgment, we 
may pay the attorney the amount of 
the fee out of, but not in addition to, 
the amount of the past-due benefits 
payable. We will not certify for direct 
payment any other fee your represent-
ative may request. 

§ 404.1730 Payment of fees. 
(a) Fees allowed by a Federal court. We 

will pay a representative who is an at-
torney, out of your past-due benefits, 
as defined in § 404.1703, the amount of 
the fee allowed by a Federal court in a 
proceeding under title II of the Act. 
The payment we make to the attorney 
is subject to the limitations described 
in paragraph (b)(1) of this section. 

(b) Fees we may authorize—(1) Attor-
neys and non-attorneys eligible to partici-
pate in the direct payment demonstration 
project. Except as provided in para-
graph (c) of this section, if we make a 
determination or decision in your favor 
and you were represented by an attor-
ney or a non-attorney who is eligible to 
participate in the direct payment dem-
onstration project, as defined in 
§ 404.1717, and as a result of the deter-
mination or decision you have past-due 
benefits, as defined in § 404.1703, we will 
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